Buazetie

Jrinee Edward Islaud

Postage paid in cash at First Class Rates

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY VOL. CXXXVII-NO. 15
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, April 09, 2011

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of
the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment

BRYENTON, Yvonne (also known Gordon Sterling Frizzell (EX.) Carr Stevenson & MacKay

as Yvonne Frizzell and Yvonne PO Box 522
Livingstone) Charlottetown, PE
Pierrefonds
Quebec
April 09, 2011 (15-28)
GOTELL, Hugh Francis Charlene Marie Howard Macnutt & Dumont
Stratford Leonard Malcolm Gotell (EX.) PO Box 965
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
April 09, 2011 (15-28)*
MATHESON, Claude Speed Claude Wight Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Montague (Formerly of Christena (Tina) MacDonald (EX.) PO Box 522
Milltown Cross) Charlottetown, PE
Kings Co., PE
April 09, 2011 (15-28)*
MEEK, Ida Jean S. Joy Moase Mclnnes Cooper
Springbrook Elizabeth Jean Jones (EX.) PO Box 1570
Queens Co., PE Summerside, PE
April 09, 2011 (15-28)
ROBINSON, Beulah Bell Gwen Beulah Walford Reagh & Reagh
Borden-Carleton Gary Garth Robinson (EX.) 17 West Street
Prince Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
April 09, 2011 (15-28)*
WILSON, Doris Frances Eva Bernard (EX.) Lyle & McCabe
Summerside PO Box 300
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE

April 09, 2011 (15-28)

*Indicates date of first publication in the Royal Gazette.
This is the official version of the Royal Gazette. The electronic version may be viewed at:
http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette



300 ROYAL GAZETTE April 09, 2011

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of:
Date of
the Advertisement

Personal Representative:
Executor/Executrix (Ex)

Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)

Place of
Payment

STEWART, John MacLeod
Westville

Nova Scotia

April 09, 2011 (15-28)

BOYD, Catherine Veda
Charlottetown

Queens Co., PE

April 02, 2011 (14-27)

BURKE, Thorley Mead
Charlottetown

Queens Co., PE

April 02, 2011 (14-27)

CORMIER, Douglas Allison
Charlottetown

Queens Co., PE

April 02, 2011 (14-27)

CUSACK, Leonard James
Toronto

Ontario

April 02, 2011 (14-27)

DURDEN, Yvonne Florence
Charlottetown

Queens Co., PE

April 02, 2011 (14-27)

MacKAY, Yvonne Marilyn
Charlottetown

Queens Co., PE

April 02, 2011 (14-27)

McRAE, Mary Catherine
Orwell Cove Road
Queens Co., PE

April 02, 2011 (14-27)

McWADE, H. Claire
Charlottetown
Queens Co., PE
April 02, 2011 (14-27)

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Helen J. Connors (AD.)

Allen Joseph Boyd (EX.)

Darren William Noonan
Thorley Derrill Burke (EX.)

Mark Cormier
Andrew Cormier (EX.)

Edith (Edie) Cusack

Gary Cusack (EX.)

Debra Anne Jones (EX.)

Marlene MacDonald (EX.)

Marie L. McRae (EX.)

Michael A. Farmer, QC (EX.)

Stewart McKelvey
PO Box 2140
Charlottetown, PE

Stewart McKelvey
PO Box 2140
Charlottetown, PE

Stewart McKelvey
PO Box 2140
Charlottetown, PE

MclInnes Cooper

BDC Place

Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
Charlottetown, PE

Stewart McKelvey
PO Box 2140
Charlottetown, PE

Birt & McNeill
PO Box 20063
Charlottetown, PE

Macnutt & Dumont
PO Box 965
Charlottetown, PE

Stewart McKelvey
PO Box 2140
Charlottetown, PE

Carr Stevenson & MacKay
PO Box 522
Charlottetown, PE



April 09, 2011

ROYAL GAZETTE

301

CANADA

PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of:
Date of
the Advertisement

Personal Representative:
Executor/Executrix (Ex)
Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)

Place of
Payment

MORAN, Edgar Pius
Saint Hubert

Quebec

April 02, 2011 (1427

POWERS, Carrol Joseph
Alberton

Prince Co., PE

April 02, 2011 (14-27)

RAMSAY, Frederick John
O’Leary

Prince Co., PE

April 02, 2011 (1427

ROGERS, Joan Irene
Charlottetown
Queens Co., PE
April 02, 2011 (14-27)

SMITH, Carman Leslie Joseph
Kensington

Prince Co., PE

April 02, 2011 (1427

SUTHERLAND, Marion Adeline

Monticello
Kings Co., PE
April 02, 2011 (14-27)

CARMICHAEL, Albert Duncan
Charlottetown

Queens Co., PE

April 02, 2011 (1427

MacARTHUR, Marjorie Miriam
Mill River

Prince Co., PE

April 02, 2011 (14-27)

MacDONALD, Alistair Roderick
Victoria

Queens Co., PE

April 02, 2011 (1427

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Amelia Moran (EX.)

Mary McNeill (EX.)

Ralph Ramsay

Zelma Jones (EX.)

David R. B. Rogers (EX.)

Michael Patrick Maclnnis (EX.)

Ethel McMahon

Rosemary Sutherland (EX.)

Robert John Carmichael (AD.)

Clayton MacArthur (AD.)

Shirley Margaret
Eileen MacDonald (AD.)

Mclnnes Cooper

BDC Place

Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
Charlottetown, PE

Cox & Palmer
PO Box 40
Alberton, PE

Cox & Palmer
PO Box 40
Alberton, PE

Stewart McKelvey
PO Box 2140
Charlottetown, PE

Mclnnes Cooper
PO Box 1570
Summerside, PE

Birt & McNeill
PO Box 20063
Charlottetown, PE

Collins & Associates
National Bank Tower
Suite 200, 134 Kent Street
Charlottetown, PE

The Law Office of Kathleen Loo Craig, QC
PO Box 11
Summerside, PE

Mclnnes Cooper
PO Box 1570
Summerside, PE



302

ROYAL GAZETTE

April 09, 2011

CANADA

PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of:
Date of
the Advertisement

Personal Representative:
Executor/Executrix (Ex)
Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)

Place of
Payment

STETSON, David Wade
Mississauga

Ontario

April 02, 2011 (14-27)

CAMPBELL, Anne Isabel
York Point

Queens Co., PE

March 26, 2011 (13-26)

DOIRON, Marie A.
St. Ann’s

Queens Co., PE
March 26, 2011 (13-26)

FRIZZELL, Bertha May
Belfast

Queens Co., PE

March 26, 2011 (13-26)

MacEACHERN, Alma Irene
Summerside

Prince Co., PE

March 26, 2011 (13-26)

BAGLOLE, Milton
Summerside

Prince Co., PE
March 12, 2011 (11-24)

CLARK, Una Mae
Belmont, Lot 16
Prince Co., PE
March 12, 2011 (11-24)

FRASER, Georgie Anna
Montague

Kings Co., PE

March 12, 2011 (11-24)

HACKETT, Emily Elizabeth
North Cape

Prince Co., PE

March 12, 2011 (11-24)

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Beverly Mills Stetson (AD.)

David Arthur Gerard Campbell

Carol Anne Campbell Eagar (EX.)

Heather Dixon (EX.)

Blanche Diamond (EX.)

Donald Franklin

MacEachern (EX.)

Paula Steele

Mitchell Baglole (EX.)

Brenda Woodside (EX.)

Roger Wightman (EX.)

Norman Hackett (EX.)

Macnutt & Dumont
PO Box 965
Charlottetown, PE

Law Office of Elizabeth S. Reagh, QC
17 West Street
Charlottetown, PE

Law Office of E. W. Scott Dickieson, QC
PO Box 1453
Charlottetown, PE

Cox & Palmer
PO Box 486
Charlottetown, PE

Mclnnes Cooper
PO Box 1570
Charlottetown, PE

David R. Hammond, QC
740A Water Street East
Summerside, PE

Cox & Palmer
82 Summer Street
Summerside, PE

Cox & Palmer
PO Box 516
Montague, PE

Cox & Palmer
PO Box 40
Alberton, PE



April 09, 2011

ROYAL GAZETTE

303

CANADA

PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of:
Date of
the Advertisement

Personal Representative:
Executor/Executrix (Ex)
Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)

Place of
Payment

MacCORMAC, Owen
Souris

Kings Co., PE

March 12, 2011 (11-24)

MacDONALD, Kenneth F.
Souris Line Road

Kings Co., PE

March 12, 2011 (11-24)

MacINTYRE, Gail Lottie
Marion Winnifred

Halifax

Nova Scotia

March 12, 2011 (11-24)

MOREASH, Velma Catherine
(nee Darrach)

London

Ontario

March 12, 2011 (11-24)

REDMOND, Francis Ivan
Johnstons River

Queens Co., PE

March 12, 2011 (11-24)

SEARS, Hazel Olive
Summerside

Prince Co., PE
March 12, 2011 (11-24)

THOMPSON, Donald Murray
Charlottetown

Queens Co., PE

March 12, 2011 (11-24)

GURNEY, Evelyn Mary
Charlottetown

Queens Co., PE

March 12, 2011 (11-24)

CLARK, W. Keir
Montague

Kings Co., PE
March 05, 2011 (10-23)

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Angela MacCormac (EX.)

Anne MacDonald (EX.)

Wayne P. MacIntyre (EX.)

Judy Elizabeth Morrissey
Shirley Patricia Wylie (EX.)

Harold Joseph Redmond (EX.)

Daphne Ann Gill
Donna Sears (EX.)

Jane Johnson
John Thompson
Neil Thompson (EX.)

Joan T. Ford (AD.)

Marion E. Clark (EX.)

Allen J. MacPhee Law Corporation
PO Box 238
Souris, PE

Allen J. MacPhee Law Corporation
PO Box 238
Souris, PE

Campbell Stewart
PO Box 485
Charlottetown, PE

Catherine M. Parkman Law Office
PO Box 1056
Charlottetown, PE

Macnutt & Dumont
PO Box 965
Charlottetown, PE

David R. Hammond, QC
740A Water Street East
Summerside, PE

Stewart McKelvey
PO Box 2140
Charlottetown, PE

Campbell Stewart
PO Box 485
Charlottetown, PE

Matheson & Murray
PO Box 875
Charlottetown, PE



304 ROYAL GAZETTE April 09, 2011

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of
the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment
FRIZZELL, Florence Jean Wayne Hensley Benedict Birt & McNeill
Charlottetown Peters (EX.) PO Box 20063

Queens Co., PE
March 05, 2011 (10-23)

GOULD, Joseph Alfred
North Enmore

Prince Co., PE

March 05, 2011 (10-23)

MacDONALD, A. Charles
Charlottetown

Queens Co., PE

February 26, 2011 (09-22)

McKENNA, Raymond Byron
Alberton

Prince Co., PE

February 26, 2011 (09-22)

PELLOW, James Leslie
Fredericton

New Brunswick
February 26, 2011 (09-22)

WALKER, Florence Willene
Summerside

Prince Co., PE

February 26, 2011 (09-22)

MUTTART, Ian Vernon
Crapaud

Queens Co., PE
February 26, 2011 (09-22)

PATE, John Gordon
Orwell

Queens Co., PE
February 26, 2011 (09-22)

WEDGE, Myrtle Constance
Millcove

Queens Co., PE

February 26, 2011 (09-22)

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Kathryn Mae Overland (EX.)

Kenneth MacDonald
Virginia Flood (EX.)

Eric McKenna (EX.)

Tanya Pellow (EX.)

G. Andrew Walker
Dr. William L. Walker (EX.)

Harvey Ensor Muttart
Helen Winnifred Nicholson (AD.)

Ashley Christensen-Pate (AD.)

Phyllis Wedge (AD.)

Charlottetown, PE

Law Office of John L. Ramsay, QC

PO Box 96
Summerside, PE

Philip Mullally Law Office
PO Box 2560
Charlottetown, PE

Cox & Palmer
PO Box 40
Alberton, PE

Stewart McKelvey
PO Box 2140
Charlottetown, PE

MclInnes Cooper
PO Box 1570
Summerside, PE

McLellan Brennan
37 Central Street
Summerside, PE

Matheson & Murray
PO Box 875
Charlottetown, PE

Cantini Law Group

Purdy’s Wharf Tower One
1700 - 1959 Upper Water St.
Halifax, NS



April 09, 2011

ROYAL GAZETTE

305

CANADA

PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of:
Date of
the Advertisement

Personal Representative:
Executor/Executrix (Ex)
Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)

Place of
Payment

BOOTH, Maureen T.
Charlottetown

Queens Co., PE
February 19, 2011 (08-21)

CHAMBERS, Mary Hilda
Charlottetown

Queens Co., PE

February 19, 2011 (08-21)

DesROCHES, Mildred J.
Summerside

Prince Co., PE

February 19, 2011 (08-21)

MacMILLAN, Claudette
Mildred Anne

Charlottetown

Queens Co., PE

February 19, 2011 (0s-21)

FOLEY, Mary Irene
Alberton

Prince Co., PE
February 19, 2011 (08-21)

AYERS, James Emmett (also
known as James Emmet Ayers)

Charlottetown

Queens Co., PE

February 12, 2011 (07-20)

BLACKBURN, Richard Lawrence

Cornwall
Queens Co., PE
February 12, 2011 (07-20)

BYRNE, Walter Patrick
Cardigan North

Kings Co., PE
February 12, 2011 (07-20)

DIXON, Arthur

East Baltic

Kings Co., PE
February 12, 2011 (07-20)

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Marion L. Reid (EX.)

Gary Ready (EX.)

Faye Foy

Stephen DesRoches (EX.)

Scott Dickieson

Sibyl Cutcliffe (EX.)

Margaret Foley (AD.)

Michael A. Farmer, QC
Barbara Ayers (EX.)

Linda Shaw (EX.)

Geraldine Catherine

MacPherson (EX.)

Donna Dixon (EX.)

Mclnnes Cooper
BDC Place, Suite 620
119 Kent Street
Charlottetown, PE

Campbell Lea
PO Box 429
Charlottetown, PE

McLellan Brennan
37 Central Street
Summerside, PE

Law Office of E. W. Scott Dickieson
PO Box 1453
Charlottetown, PE

Mclnnes Cooper
PO Box 1570
Summerside, PE

Carr Stevenson & MacKay
PO Box 522
Charlottetown, PE

Stewart McKelvey
PO Box 2140
Charlottetown, PE

Cox & Palmer
PO Box 516
Montague, PE

Allen J. MacPhee Law Corporation
PO Box 238
Souris, PE



306

ROYAL GAZETTE

April 09, 2011

CANADA

PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of:
Date of
the Advertisement

Personal Representative:
Executor/Executrix (Ex)
Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)

Place of
Payment

DIXON, Myrtle

East Baltic

Kings Co., PE
February 12, 2011 (07-20)

GALLANT, Leonard (also known
as Leonard Eugene Gallant)

Mill River East

Prince Co., PE

February 12, 2011 (07-20)

GILMOUR, James Craig
Bonshaw

Queens Co., PE
February 12, 2011 (07-20)

MacRAE, Arthur Gibson
Charlottetown

Queens Co., PE
February 12, 2011 (07-20)

SHEA, Byron Wayne Joseph
Clyde River

Queens Co., PE

February 12, 2011 (07-20)

WILKIE, George Henry
Charlottetown

Queens Co., PE
February 12, 2011 (07-20)

MacDONALD, Alexander Keith
Belfast

Queens Co., PE

February 12, 2011 (07-20)

THIBODEAU, Mary Ellen (Morrison)
Halifax

Nova Scotia

February 12, 2011 (07-20)

DOVER, Catherine Pearl
Charlottetown

Queens Co., PE
February 05, 2011 (06-19)

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Donna Dixon (EX.)

Francis Gallant (EX.)

John Malone (EX.)

Myrtie Patricia MacRae

Gordon Arthur MacRae (EX.)

Lisa McQuaid-Ross (EX.)

Judith Marie Livingstone (EX.)

Judy MacDonald (AD.)

Joan Sheppard (AD.)

Wayne MacPherson (EX.)

Allen J. MacPhee Law Corporation
PO Box 238
Souris, PE

Cox & Palmer
82 Summer Street
Summerside, PE

Catherine M. Parkman Law Office
PO Box 1056
Charlottetown, PE

Matheson & Murray
PO Box 875
Charlottetown, PE

Cox & Palmer
PO Box 486
Charlottetown, PE

Birt & McNeill
PO Box 20063
Charlottetown, PE

Cox & Palmer
PO Box 516
Montague, PE

Stewart McKelvey
PO Box 2140
Charlottetown, PE

MclInnes Cooper

BDC Place

Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
Charlottetown, PE



April 09, 2011 ROYAL GAZETTE 307

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of
the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment

SMITH, Patricia (also known as
Patricia Dawn Smith)

Summerside

Prince Co., PE

February 05, 2011 (06-19)

KOUGHAN, Earl William
Johnston’s River

Queens Co., PE

January 29, 2011 (05-18)

MacDONALD, Ada K.
Souris River

Kings Co., PE

January 29, 2011 (05-18)

MacDOUGALL, P. June
Argyle Shore

Queens Co., PE

January 29, 2011 (05-18)

MORRISON, Gerald J.
Stratford

Queens Co., PE
(Formerly of Grand River
Prince Co., PE)

January 29, 2011 (05-18)

PLOYER, Glenn Albert (also
known as Glen Albert Ployer)

Martinvale

Kings Co., PE

January 29, 2011 (05-18)

REDDIN, Julia Estelle
New Dominion
Queens Co., PE
January 29, 2011 (05-18)

MacKINNON, Ronald L.
Charlottetown

Queens Co., PE

January 29, 2011 (05-18)

GRIGG, Winston Angus
Quispamsis

New Brunswick
January 22, 2011 (04-17)

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Marian Gallant
Henry Koprowski
Lynn Koprowski (EX.)

Paul G. Koughan (EX.)

Eleanor O’Brien (EX.)

John MacDougall
Shelia MacDougall (EX.)

Margaret (Peggy) Arsenault

Bradford Morrison (EX.)

Shelley Ployer (EX.)

Eleanor Estelle Reddin

Margaret Joyce Reddin (EX.)

Shane MacKinnon (AD.)

Rosalie E. Grigg (EX.)

Cox & Palmer
82 Summer Street
Summerside, PE

Cox & Palmer
PO Box 516
Montague, PE

Allen J. MacPhee Law Corporation
PO Box 238
Souris, PE

Matheson & Murray
PO Box 875
Charlottetown, PE

McLellan Brennan
37 Central Street
Summerside, PE

Cox & Palmer
PO Box 516
Montague

Macnutt & Dumont
PO Box 965
Charlottetown, PE

Carr Stevenson & MacKay
PO Box 522
Charlottetown, PE

Mclnnes Cooper
PO Box 1570
Summerside, PE



308

ROYAL GAZETTE

April 09, 2011

CANADA

PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of:
Date of
the Advertisement

Personal Representative:
Executor/Executrix (Ex)
Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)

Place of
Payment

JARVIS, Daniel A.

Souris

(Formerly of Little Harbour)
Kings Co., PE

January 22, 2011 (04-17)

MORRISON, George Bruce
Charlottetown

Queens Co., PE

January 22, 2011 (04-17)

MURPHY, Joseph Edwin
Summerside

Prince Co., PE

January 22, 2011 (04-17)

TRAINOR, Louis Augustine
(aka Gus Trainor)

Charlottetown

(formerly of Watervale,

Mount Stewart RR#3)

Queens Co., PE

January 22, 2011 (04-17)

PEARDON, Jacqueline Vaunda
Montague

Kings Co., PE

January 22, 2011 (04-17)

RANKIN, Trevor William
Ottawa

Ontario

January 22, 2011 (04-17)

LAVERS, Frances
Kensington

Prince Co., PE
January 15, 2011 (03-16)

FROST, Fletcher Richard
Calais, Maine

USA

January 15, 2011 (03-16)

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Mae McKinnon (EX.)

Brody Clifford Morrison (EX.)

Phyllis Lorraine (Milligan)
Maclnnis (EX.)

Ernest Trainor
David E. MacLeod (EX.)

Sylvia Peardon (AD.)

Sharon Rankin (AD.)

James Edward Lavers

Jill Elizabeth Cousins (EX.)

Margaret E. Shaw (AD.)

Allen J. MacPhee Law Corporation
PO Box 238
Souris, PE

Catherine M. Parkman Law Office
PO Box 1056
Charlottetown, PE

MclInnes Cooper
PO Box 1570
Summerside, PE

Catherine M. Parkman Law Office
PO Box 1056
Charlottetown, PE

Boardwalk Law Offices
220 Water Street Parkway
Charlottetown, PE

Stewart McKelvey
PO Box 2140
Charlottetown, PE

Stewart McKelvey
PO Box 2140
Charlottetown, PE

David R. Hammond, QC
740A Water Street East
Summerside, PE



April 09, 2011

ROYAL GAZETTE

309

CANADA

PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of:
Date of
the Advertisement

Personal Representative:
Executor/Executrix (Ex)
Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)

Place of
Payment

GETSON, James William
Kildare, Tignish RR#1
Prince Co., PE

(Formerly of Innisfail, AB)
January 15, 2011 (03-16)

BELL, John Alton
Murray Harbour
Kings Co., PE
January 08, 2011 (02-15)

TRAINOR, H. Charles
Stratford

Queens Co., PE
January 08, 2011 (02-15)

HOOD, David John
New Haven

Queens Co., PE
January 08, 2011 (02-15)

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Bonnie Coxworthy (AD.)

Virginia Joan (Ginny) Cook (EX.)

Imelda Trainor
V. Ellen Duinker (EX.)

Mackenzie Alexander Hood (AD.)

Mclnnes Cooper
PO Box 1570
Summerside, PE

Cox & Palmer
PO Box 516
Montague, PE

Matheson & Murray
PO Box 875
Charlottetown, PE

Macnutt & Dumont
PO Box 965
Charlottetown, PE



310 ROYAL GAZETTE April 09, 2011

PROCLAMATION
CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

(Great Seal)

ELIZABETH THE SECOND, by the
Grace of God of the United Kingdom,
Canada and Her other Realms and
Territories, QUEEN, Head of the
Commonwealth, Defender of the Faith.

HON. BARBARA A. HAGERMAN
Lieutenant Governor

TO ALL TO WHOM these presents shall come or whom the same may in any wise concern:

GREETING
A PROCLAMATION

WHEREAS in and by section 20 of Chapter 6 of the Acts passed by the Legislature of Prince
Edward Island in the Session thereof held in the year 2010 and in the fifty-ninth year of Our Reign intituled
“Community Development Equity Tax Credit Act” it is enacted as follows:

“This Act comes into force on a date that may be fixed by proclamation of the Lieutenant Governor in
Council.”,

AND WHEREAS it is deemed expedient that the said Act, Stats. P.E.I. 2010, c. 6 should come
into force on the 4th day of July, 2011,

NOW KNOW YE that We, by and with the advice and consent of our Executive Council for
Prince Edward Island, do by this Our Proclamation ORDER AND DECLARE that the said Act being the
“Community Development Equity Tax Credit Act” passed in the fifty-ninth year of Our Reign shall come
into force on the fourth day of July, two thousand and eleven of which all persons concerned are to take
notice and govern themselves accordingly.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF We have caused these Our Letters to be made Patent and the Great
Seal of Prince Edward Island to be hereunto affixed.

WITNESS the Honourable Barbara A. Hagerman, Lieutenant Governor of the Province of Prince
Edward Island, at Charlottetown this twenty-ninth day of March in the year of Our Lord two thousand and
eleven and in the sixtieth year of Our Reign.

By Command,

RORY BECK
Clerk of the Executive Council

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette



April 09, 2011 ROYAL GAZETTE 311

The following orders were approved by Her Honour the Lieutenant Governor in Council dated 29 March
2011.

EC2011-149
NATURAL PRODUCTS MARKETING ACT
PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND MARKETING COUNCIL
APPOINTMENT

Pursuant to subsection 2(2) of the Natural Products Marketing Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. N-3, Council
made the following appointment:

NAME TERM OF APPOINTMENT
as member

Michael Carmichael 29 March 2011

Albany to

(vice Scott Lewis, resigned) 29 March 2014
EC2011-153

STUDENT FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE ACT
GENERAL REGULATIONS
INTEREST RATES APPLICABLE
TO STUDENT LOANS

Pursuant to section 38 of the Student Financial Assistance Act General Regulations (EC709/10), Council
determined that the following interest rates shall be applicable to student loans:

Fixed Interest Rate: Bank of Canada Prime plus 4%
Floating Interest Rate: Bank of Canada Prime plus 2%
Signed,

Rory Beck

Clerk of the Executive Council

Notice of Intention to Designate Heritage Place
Heritage Places Protection Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. H-3.1, 5.5.(2)

Public Notice is hereby given that the Minister of Tourism and Culture for the Province of Prince Edward
Island intends to designate the following places as heritage places under the Heritage Places Protection
Act.

Farmers’ Bank of Rustico

Location: 2188 Church Road, Route 243, Anglo Rustico, Queens County
Property Identifier Number: 868372

Owner: The Friends of the Farmers’ Bank of Rustico Inc.

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette



312 ROYAL GAZETTE

April 09, 2011

Barachois Inn

Location: 2193 Church Road, Route 243, Anglo Rustico, Queens County
Property Identifier Number: 664805

Owner: Gary and Judy MacDonald

Silver Bush Campbell Farm House

Location: 4542 Route 20, Park Corner, Queens County
Property Identifier Number: 90381

Owner: George K. Campbell Inc.

McLean House Inn

Location: 16 Washington Street, Souris, Kings County
Property Identifier Number: 103218

Owner: McLean House Inn Inc.

Souris Town Hall

Location: 75 Main Street, Souris, Kings County
Property Identifier Number: 101311

Owner: Town of Souris

Where a site is designated as a heritage place, no person shall build on or undertake works that may affect

any site designated under the Act without a heritage permit.

No person shall change, alter, move or demolish the facade or exterior appearance of any building, structure,
site or area on the said property for a period of 120 days from the date of service of this Notice, unless this

Notice is otherwise cancelled under the Act or regulations.

An owner, municipality, person served or a person, group or organization interested in, or likely to
be affected by the intended designation may object to the intended designation by serving a Notice of
Objection to Heritage Designation within 30 days of the date of the publication of this Notice. Service of a
Notice of Objection must be made on the Minister of Tourism and Culture, in care of the Heritage Officer. A
Notice of Objection form may be obtained from: Division of Culture, Heritage, and Libraries; Department

of Tourism and Culture; P.O. Box 2000, Charlottetown, PEI C1A 7N8&.

Hon. Robert Vessey
Minister

The Criminal Code of Canada

Qualified Technicians

Under authority vested in me by Section 254(1) of the Criminal Code of Canada, I hereby designate as
being qualified to operate an approved instrument, the Intox EC/IR 11, and therefore “qualified technician”

in respect of breath samples, the following persons:

Royal Canadian Mounted Police

Kimberley Dawn Mary ARSENAULT Clyde Scott LUNDRIGAN
Cindy Denise BOWRING Thane Lawson MacEACHERN
Gordon David CAMPBELL Gary William MAYNE
Terrence Kelvin CHISHOLM Kevin Charles McNEIL

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette



April 09, 2011 ROYAL GAZETTE 313

Darren Joseph COADY Steven Andrew Wade MONKLEY
Jeffrey Allan DOW Jamie Raymond PARSONS

Jamie JEFFERY Frankie William STEVENSON
Kevin Mitchell KING Serge Leonide ST-PIERRE

Atlantic Police Academy
Donald L. DesROCHES

Dated this 29th day of March, 2011.
Doug W. Currie
Minister of Justice and Public Safety
and Attorney General

NOTICE OF INTENTION
TO DISSOLVE COMPANIES
Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s. 72(2)

Public Notice is hereby given that under the Companies Act, it is the intention of the Director of Consumer,
Corporate & Insurance Services to dissolve the following non-profit organizations on the expiration of
ninety days after publication of this notice if the annual returns for the organization have not been filed up
to date. Please see the end of this list for information on filing annual returns:

Name of the Non-Profit Organization

100514 P.E.IL Inc.

2002 Canada Senior Games Inc.

2009 P.E.I. Canada Games Bid Committee Inc.
Abegweit Kennel Club Ltd.

Aboriginal Community Justice Program (PEI) Inc.
Acorn Creative Centre Inc.

Albany Lion’s Community Centre

Alberton Community Centre Inc.

Anglo Rustico Homeowners Association Inc.

Art Zone Inc.

Artsatlantic Inc.

Association of Integrative Medicine of Prince Edward Island Inc.
Atlantic Canada Home Inc.

Atlantic Fitness Centre Inc.

Atlantic Sustainability Resource Centre Ltd.
Atlantic Tourism & Hospitality Institute Inc.
Belfast Community Medical Clinic Inc.

Belle River Christian Church Inc.

Brackley Bay Heights Homeowner’s Association Inc.
Brackley Shores Homeowners Association Inc.
Bridgefest Inc.

Canadian Centre for Home Children Inc.
Canadian Review of Studies in Nationalism, Inc.
Cardigan Lions Club Ltd.

Centre J.-Henri-Blanchard Ltee.

Charlottetown and Area Jaycees Inc.

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette



314 ROYAL GAZETTE

April 09, 2011

Charlottetown Area Street Machiners’ Association Limited
Charlottetown Curling Club (1979) Limited
Charlottetown Fastball Association Inc.

Charlottetown Major Midget AAA Islanders Inc.
Charlottetown Royalty Rotary Club Foundation Inc.
Charlottetown Winter Carnival Inc.

Charlottetown Y’s Men’s Club Inc.

Cherrycliffe Park Inc.

Coleburn Inc.

Colville Estates, Incorporated

Comite Historique Acadien Prince Ouest Ltd.

Comite Organisateur de La Finale des Jeux de L’Acadie 2001 Inc.
Communities and People Inc.

Community Church Charlottetown Inc.

Community Computech Centre Inc.

Confederation Court Mall Merchants” Association
Cornwall Cornfest Inc.

Courtyard Senior Suites Homeowners Association Inc.
Craft Encounters - The PEI Centre of Craft and Design Inc.
Dispensing Opticians Association of Prince Edward Island
Downtown Business Association of Charlottetown Inc.
East Kings Regional Development Corporation

East Prince Women Information Committee Inc.
Eastern Kings Arts Council Inc.

Eastern King’s Community Enhancement Corporation
Eastern PEI Growers Association Inc.

Eastern Riders Snowmobile Club Ltd.

Emmanuel Bible Chapel Inc.

Epilepsy Prince Edward Island Inc.

Experimental Aircraft Association, Chapter 352 Inc., Prince Edward Island, Canada
Family Worship Center Inc.

Film and Television Producers Association of P.E.IL. Inc.
First Step Kindergarten of Ellerslie Inc.

Fit and Fun Fitness & Youth Centre Inc.

Fort Augustus & Area Lions Club Inc.

Four Neighbourhoods Community Health Centre Inc.
Four Ports Marine Inc.

French Social Club

Friends of South Shore Community Complex Inc.
Friends of the Island Inc.

Friends of the Natural Step of Prince Edward Island Inc.
Gala of Hope Inc.

Governor’s Island Foundation Trust

Grand Tracadie Community Kindergarten Inc.
Greenwich Development Inc.

Harbours of Grace Inc.

Hillsboro Trotting Club Inc.

Home Grown Festival Inc.

Island Fitness Council Inc.

Island Fixed Gear Management Group Inc.

Island Grain and Protein Council Inc.

Island Kart Club Inc.

Island Quality Association Inc.

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette



April 09, 2011 ROYAL GAZETTE 315

J. Jarvis Stewart Memorial Fund for Christian Education Inc.
Kensington and Area Development Corporation Inc.
Kensington Community Development Inc.

La Fondation des Oeuvres Acadiennes de L’Ile-du-Prince Edouard Inc.
Le D’Jable Dans L’Corps Inc.

Lunitasik Arts & Crafts Incorporated

MacMillan Point South Homeowners Association Incorporated
Mahemigew Inc.

Malpeque Development Corporation Ltd.

Maple House Incorporated

Maplegrove Water Co.

Mill River Golf & Country Club Inc.

Mill River Watershed Improvement Committee Inc.
Montague Trotting Park 1983 Ltd.

Morell and Area Development Corporation

Mount Moriah Masonic Lodge Ltd.

Mount Pleasant #10 Bombing & Gunnery Historical Society Inc.
Mount Stewart & Area Sports Facility Ltd.

Murray River Rec Fishery Ltd.

Nature Conservancy of Canada (PEI) Inc.

North River Minor Hockey Association Inc.

North River Rink Social Club Inc.

North Side Community Development Corporation
Old St. Peters Harbour Homeowners Association Inc.
Oyster Bed Bridge Homeowners Association Limited
P.E.I. Coalition for Youth Inc.

P.E.I. Federation of Fly Fishers Ltd.

P.E.L Ferrous Metals Dealers Depot Association Inc.
P.E.I. Fin Fish Association Inc.

P.E.I. Five Pin Bowlers’ Association Inc.

P.E.I. Food and Beverage Processors Association Inc.
P.E.I. Forest Improvement Association Inc.

P.E.L. Heritage Aircraft Society Ltd.

P.E.I. Home Builders’ Association Inc.

P.E.I. Hostel Association Inc.

P.E.L Independent Retailers Breast Cancer Fund Inc.
P.E.I. Mustang Association Incorporated

P.E.L. Seafood Industry Association Inc.

P.E.I. Senators Booster Club Inc.

P.E.I. Street Rod Association Inc.

P.E.I. United Shellfishers Inc.

P.E.I. Waste Haulers Association Inc.

PEI Forest Sector Council Inc.

PEI Institute of Adult & Community Education Inc.
PEI Military Sites Museum Inc.

PEI-Independent Living Resource Centre Inc.
PEI/Maritime Prostate Cancer Institute Ltd.
Pentecostal Revival Centre of Kensington Inc.

Pinery Park Homeowners Association Inc.

Pinette Raceway Inc.

Pioneer Cemetery Association of Prince Edward Island Inc.
Play and Learn Ltd.

Potato Producers Association of Prince Edward Island

Prince Edward Island Association on Gerontology, Inc.
http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette



316 ROYAL GAZETTE

April 09, 2011

Prince Edward Island Forest Technicians Association Ltd.
Prince Edward Island Ground Water Association Inc.

Prince Edward Island Music Awards Association Inc.

Prince Edward Island Registered Music Teachers’ Association Inc.
Prince Edward Island Rhythmic Sportive Gymnastics Association Inc.
Prince Edward Island Senior Curling Association

Prince Edward Island Stock Car Association

Prince Sports Inc.

Queens County Shellfish Association Ltd.

Race Relations Education Association (P.E.L.) Inc.

Rainbow Estates Homeowners Association Inc.

Reel Island Incorporated

Regroupement des Communautés Evangéline Incorporée
Riverview Area Community Enhancement (R.A.C.E.) Inc.
Rosebank Country Club

Royal Canadian Air Force Association (Confederation Wing)
S.A.G.E. Inc.

Saw Industries Inc.

Schooner Haven Homeowners’ Association

Sea Watch Property Owners Association Limited
Secondhand Smoke Foundation Inc.

Skinner’s Pond Improvement Council Ltd.

Snowschool.ca Inc.

Solid Rock “New Life” Ministries Inc.

Southern Kings Before and After School Program, Inc.
Special Olympics Canada 2004 P.E.I. Winter Games Inc.
Sport Medicine Council of Prince Edward Island Inc.

Spud Pucks Inc.

St. John Ambulance Council for Prince Edward Island Inc.
Stage Door Theatre Arts School Corporation

Stella Maris Boys and Girls Club Incorporated

Stratford and Area Business Association Inc.

Strathgartney Foundation Inc.

Summerside Aviation Heritage Association Limited
Summerside Christian Council Housing Inc.

Summerside Group Homes

Summerside Jubilee Festival Inc.

Summerside United Soccer Club Inc.

The Alumni Association of Prince of Wales College

The Ambulance Operators Association of P.E.L.

The Andrews Foundation Inc.

The Auxiliary of the Prince County Addiction Center

The Basilica Recreation and Social Club Ltd.

The Beaches, Brackley Stanhope Dalvay Resort Area Inc.
The Borden Area Development Corporation Ltd.

The Canavoy Medical Springs Company Ltd.

The Cardigan-Georgetown Receiving Vault Association Inc.
The Cavendish Area Tourist Association

The Charlottetown Handgun Club Ltd.

The Eastern Kings Community Learning Centre Inc.

The John Howard Non-Profit Housing Association of Prince Edward Island Inc.
The Living Forest Foundation, Inc.

The O’Leary Fireman’s Club Inc.The P.E.I. School Milk Foundation Ltd.

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette



April 09, 2011 ROYAL GAZETTE 317

The Peter MacCormack Memorial Trust Fund Inc.

The Prince Edward Island Army Cadet League Inc.

The Prince Edward Island Branch of the Canadian Ladies’ Golf Association Inc.

The Prince Edward Island Coalition of Injured Workers Inc.

The Prince Edward Island Safety Council Incorporated

The Shepherd’s Farm Inc.

The Spiritual Assembly of the Baha’is of Sherwood

The Tignish Historical Preservation Foundation, Inc.

The Triangle Club Ltd.

The United Tuna Fishermen of PEI Inc.

The Upper Room Hospitality Ministry Inc.

Theatre Prince Edward Island Inc.

Tignish & Area Boys & Girls Club Inc.

Tignish Community Member Relations Inc.

Transportation West Inc.

Triple Threats Corporation

Tyne Valley & Area Development Corporation

United Brotherhood of Carpenters and Joiners of America, Local 1338, Carpenters
Development Corporation

University Avenue Business Owners Association, Inc.

Valleyfield Angling Association Inc.

Vernon River Community Access Project Inc.

Victoria Kindergarten Inc.

Victoria Row Inc.

Victoria Seaport Museum Inc.

Victoria Wharf Development Ltd.

Viking Lodge Inc.

Vineyard Christian Fellowship - Charlottetown Inc.

Waterfront Place Merchants Association Limited

West Point Harbour Improvement Committee West Prince Community Development Corporation

West Prince Forestry Inc.

West Prince Partners in Action Association Inc.

Whispering Springs Inc.

Wood Products Prince Edward Island Inc.

Youth Investment and Apprenticeship Programs of Prince Edward Island Inc.

Organizations may avoid dissolution by filing the necessary annual returns. There is no fee for filing
these returns. Forms or information may be obtained by contacting any staff member in the Consumer,
Corporate & Insurance Services Division of the Department of Justice and Public Safety at the following
address:
Consumer, Corporate & Insurance Services
Department of Justice and Public Safety
4th Floor, Shaw Building
95 Rochford Street
P.O. Box 2000
Charlottetown PE C1A 7N8
Telephone (902) 368-4550

KATHARINE TUMMON
DIRECTOR

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette



318 ROYAL GAZETTE April 09, 2011

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

MONTHLY NOTICE PURSUANT TO THE
JUDICATURE ACT,
RSPEI 1988, CAP J-2.1

TAKE NOTICE THAT pursuant to Section 30 of the Judicature Act, the Finance Committee has fixed the
annual rate of interest to be paid on money paid into the Supreme Court of Prince Edward Island for the
month of April, 2011 as follows:

1. The annual interest rate for April, 2011 is 0%.

2. All money paid into court in trust in which a beneficiary is named or designated earns interest at the
annual interest rate.

3. Subject to section 6, all other monies paid into court shall earn interest at the annual interest rate
provided that:
(a)  the amount paid into court is $20,000.00 or more; and
(b)  the amount on deposit is for a period of not less than six months.

4. The amount of interest payable shall be calculated by multiplying one-half of the annual interest rate
by the minimum balance on the ledger card or computer facsimile in the preceding six months.

5. Interest payable shall be calculated every six months, for the period from April 1 to September 30
and from October 1 to March 31.

6.  Monies paid into court for bail, fines, jury fees and restitution or any other like purpose shall not
earn interest

DATED at Charlottetown, this 1st day of April, 2011

Charles P. Thompson, Q.C.
Registrar

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
QUARTERLY NOTICE PURSUANT TO THE
JUDICATURE ACT,
RSPEI 1988, CAP J02.1

TAKE NOTICE THAT under Section 56 of the Judicature Act, the prejudgement and postjudgment rates
are as follows:

Prejudgment Interest Rates Post Judgment Rates

July 95 to September 95 .............. 7.60% July 95 to September 95........coceeviriiriennne. 9.00%

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette



April 09, 2011 ROYAL GAZETTE 319
October 95 to December 95 ............ 6.60% October 95 to December 95 ........ccoccovveeee. 8.00%
January 96 to March 96  ............ 6.10% January 96 to March 96..........cccccccvveinnnee. 8.00%
April 96 to June 96 ... 5.50% April 96 to June 96.......ccccovvveinccinicinenne 7.00%
July 96 to September 96 ... 5.00% July 96 to September 96..........ccceevrernnnnne. 6.00%
October 96 to December 96 . ... 430% October 96 to December 96 .. ....6.00%
January 97 to March 97 ... 3.30% January 96 to March 97........c.ccccocvvvneennee 5.00%
April 97 to June 97 ... 3.30% April 97 to June 97 .....ccooveivviinincine 5.00%
July 97 to September 97  .............. 3.30% July 97 to September 97........ccoveevrevniennne. 5.00%
October 97 to December 97 . ... 3.50% October 97 to December 97 .. ....5.00%
January 98 to March 98 ............. 4.00% January 98 to March 98..........ccoceevriinnnne. 5.00%
April 98 to June 98 ... 5.00% April 98 to June 98.......cceevvveincriine 6.00%
July 98 to September 98 ... 5.00% July 98 to September 98.........ccocevreirinnne 6.00%
October 98 to December 98 . ... 5.00% October 98 to December 98 .. ....6.00%
January 99 to March 99 ... 5.30% January 99 to March 99........c.ccccocvvneennee 7.00%
April 99 to June 99 ... 5.30% April 99 to June 99......ccooeivviiniincine 7.00%
July 99 to September 99  .............. 4.80% July 99 to September 99........cccvvevreirnnnne. 6.00%
October 99 to December 99. ... 4.80% October 99 to December 99 .. ....6.00%
January 00 to March 00 .............. 5.00% January 00 to March 00..........c.ccccevnuenennee 6.00%
April 00 to June 00 ... 5.30% April 00 to June 00.......ccecevvvevnecencinennes 7.00%
July 00 to September 00 ... 5.80% July 00 to September 00.........cccceevreernnnee 7.00%
October 00 to December 00 . ... 5.30% October 00 to December 00 .. ....7.00%
January 01 to March 01 .... 6.00% January 01 to March O1........cccccccevvivinieennee 7.00%
April 01 to June 01 ... 5.80% April 01 to June O .....covveviviviinicinicieane 7.00%
July 01 to September 01 —.............. 4.80% July 01 to September 01 ........cccooevreernnnene 6.00%
October 01 to December 01 . ... 430% October 01 to December 01 ....6.00%
January 02 to March 02 ............ 2.50% January 02 to March 02..........ccccccevvnienennes 4.00%
April 02 to June 02 ... 2.30% April 02 to June 02.......cceevvveeinccnicinenne 4.00%
July 02 to September 02 .. e 2.50% July 02 to September 02 ....4.00%
October 02 to December 02............. 3.00% October 02 to December 02 ...........cccoeee. 4.00%
January 03 to March 03 ............. 3.00% January 03 to March 03.........cccoeireinnnne. 4.00%
April 03 to June 03 .... 3.00% April 03 to June 03 .....ccocoevevviiinciniciene 4.00%
July 03 to September 03 ... 3.50% July 03 to September 03.........ccoeeereirnennne 5.00%
October 03 to December 03 . ... 3.30% October 03 to December 03 .. ....5.00%
January 04 to March 04 ............ 2.80% January 04 to March 04..........ccccocovvneenenes 4.00%
April 04 to June 04 ... 2.80% April 04 to June 04 .......cccoevvveincccnicinenne 4.00%
July 04 to September 04 .. 2.30% July 04 to September 04 ....4.00%
October 04 to December 04-............ 2.30% October 04 to December 04 ..........c..ccoeeee. 4.00%
January 05 to March 05 ............. 2.80% January 05 to March 05.........cccoeireinnnne. 4.00%
April 05 to June 05 ... 2.80% April 05 to June 05.....cccoveeviveinciniciene 4.00%
July 05 to September 05 ... 2.80% July 05 to September 05.........cccooeereeennnnne 4.00%
October 05 to December 05 . ... 2.80% October 05 to December 05 .. ....4.00%
January 06 to March 06  ............. 3.30% January 06 to March 06...........ccccccvvevnnne. 5.00%
April 06 to June 06 ... 3.80% April 06 to June 06.......ccccevvveeivccencennenne. 5.00%
July 06 to September 06 e 4.60% July 06 to September 06..........ccceevreeenennee. 6.00%
October 06 to December 06............. 4.60% October 06 to December 06 ...........ccoeee. 6.00%
January 07 to March 07  ............. 4.60% January 07 to March 07.........ccovvvireinnennne. 6.00%
April 07 to June 07 ... 4.60% April 07 to June 07 .....ccoveeevvveinccenicinenne 6.00%
July 07 to September 07 e 4.60% July 07 to September 07..... ....6.00%
October 07 to December 07 . ... 4.80% October 07 to December 07 .. ....6.00%
January 08 to March 08 ............. 4.80% January 08 to March 08..........ccccceevreinnnne. 6.00%
April 08 to June 08 ... 4.30% April 08 to June 08.......ccccevvvveincccnicinenne 6.00%
July 08 to September 08 .............. 3.30% July 08 to September 08..........ccceevrreerennne. 5.00%

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette




320 ROYAL GAZETTE April 09, 2011

October to December 08 ..............
January 09 to March 09 ..............
April 09 to June 09

July to September 09
October 09 to December 09
January 10 to March 10 .............. .
April 10 to June 10 ... .

July 10 to September 10 .............. .
October 10 to December 10............ 1.00%
January 11 to March 11 ... 1.00%
April 11 toJune 11 ... 1.00%

October 08 to December 08 ..............cc.c...... 5.00%
January 09 to March 09...............cccccoeeee 4.00%
April 09 to June 09.......
July 09 to September 09...
October 09 to December 09 .
January 10 to March 10..............cccocoeee 2.00%

April 10 to June 10.......cccceiiiiiiiiicnns 2.00%
July 10 to September 10.......c.ccocvvvveveucncnee. 2.00%
October 10 to December 10 .........cccccceeunee 2.00%
January 11 to March 11....

April 11 to June 11 ..o, 2.00%

DATED at Charlottetown, this 1st day of April, 2011.

Charles P. Thompson, Q.C.

Registrar

NOTICE OF CHANGE
OF CORPORATE NAME
Companies Act
R.S.PE.I 1988, CAP. C-14, S. 81.1

Public Notice is hereby given that under the
Companies Act the following corporation has
changed its corporate name:

Former Name PEI BROADCASTING LTD.

New Name PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
BROADCASTING
CORPORATION

Effective Date: March 30, 2011

15

NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
Partnership Act
R.S.PE.I 1988, Cap. P-1

Public Notice is hereby given that a Notice of
Dissolution has been filed under the Partnership
Act for each of the following:

Name: SECURICOR CASH SERVICES

Owner: G4S CASH SOLUTIONS
(CANADA) LTD. G4S Solution
Valeurs (Canada) Ltée

Registration Date: March 30, 2011

Name: G. E. SHNIER CO.

Owner: GESCO INDUSTRIES INC.
Registration Date: March 29, 2011

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Name: GROUP 4 SECURICOR

Owner: G4S CASH SOLUTIONS
(CANADA) LTD. G4S Solution
Valeurs (Canada) Ltée

Registration Date: March 30, 2011

Name: METAFORE IT SOLUTIONS

Owner: METAFORE LIMITED
PARTNERSHIP/METAFORE
SOCIETE EN COMMANDITE

Registration Date: March 25, 2011

Name: METAFORE FINANCIAL
SERVICES

Owner: CIT FINANCIAL LTD./SERVICES
FINANCIERS CIT LTEE

Registration Date: March 25, 2011

Name: THE BLACK HORSE BBQ &
GRILL

Owner: 100356 P.E.I. INC.

Registration Date: March 18, 2011

Name: METAFORE VIRTUAL SUPPORT
ORGANIZATION (VSO)

Owner: METAFORE LIMITED
PARTNERSHIP/METAFORE
SOCIETE EN COMMANDITE

Registration Date: March 25, 2011

Name: CAPTAIN KIDD’S DAIRY BAR
Owner: FRIENDLY FISHERMAN INC.
Registration Date: March 25, 2011



April 09, 2011

ROYAL GAZETTE 321

Name: GRANDMA’S KITCHEN 2011
Owner: JS CHARLOTTETOWN 2100 INC.
Registration Date: March 24, 2011

Name: ADVANCED SHUTTLE SERVICE
Owner: Joseph Sullivan
Registration Date: March 28, 2011
Name: AQUA-TECH PLUMBING &
HEATING 2005
Owner: Rick Long
James Howlett
Registration Date: March 29, 2011
Name: BIRCH GROVE FARMS
Owner: Robert Schurman
Garth Schurman
Jean Schurman
Gordon Schurman
Registration Date: March 25, 2011
Name: KIMBERLEY MCCULLOUGH
Owner: Kimberley McCullough
Registration Date: March 25, 2011

Name: TELUS DEBIT AND CREDIT
PROCESSING SOLUTIONS GP/
TELUS SOLUTIONS
D’OPERATIONS DEBIT ET
CREDIT S.EN.C.

Owner: Telus Debit and Credit Processing

Solutions GP Inc
Emergis Inc.

Registration Date:

15

March 07, 2011

NOTICE OF GRANTING LETTERS
PATENT
Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.11,

Public Notice is hereby given that under the
Companies Act Letters Patent have been issued
by the Minister to the following:

Name: 101456 P.E.I. INC.

4G Walker Drive

Charlottetown, PE C1A 8S6
Incorporation Date: March 25, 2011

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Name: 101457 P.E.I. INC.

31 Campbell’s Way

Borden-Carleton, PE COB 1X0
Incorporation Date: March 30, 2011

Name: 101458 P.E.I. INC.

10 Nellie Drive

Charlottetown, PE C1E 2A5
Incorporation Date: March 30, 2011

Name: AQUA-TECH PLUMBING &
HEATING INC.
P.O. Box 1209
Montague, PE COA 1R0
Incorporation Date: March 29, 2011

Name: CANINVESTOR CONSULTING
PET INC.
75 Fitzroy Street
Suite 301
Charlottetown, PE C1A 1R6
Incorporation Date: March 30, 2011

Name: MG PEIINC.

c/o Grandma’s Kitchen

161 St. Peter’s Road

Charlottetown, PE C1A 5P6
Incorporation Date: March 24, 2011

Name: NEW ISLAND OPPORTUNITIES
INC.
85A Fitzroy Street
Charlottetown, PE C1A 1R6
Incorporation Date: March 29, 2011

Name: OUR LADY OF THE ASSUMPTION
ROMAN CATHOLIC PARISH INC.
Our Lady of the Assumption Parish
151 Stratford Road
Stratford, PE C1B 1H1

Incorporation Date: March 14, 2011

Name: PAROISSE NOTRE-DAME DU
MONT CARMEL ROMAN
CATHOLIC PARISH INC.

Paroisse Notre-Dame du Mont Carmel

Parish

77 Wendell-Gallant Road, RR 1

Wellington, PE COB 2E0
Incorporation Date: March 14, 2011



322 ROYAL GAZETTE

April 09, 2011

Name: R.H. COOKE MD PROFESSIONAL
CORPORATION
8 Shamrock Drive
Charlottetown, PE C1A 7S4
Incorporation Date: March 31, 2011

Name: SAINT JOACHIM’S ROMAN
CATHOLIC PARISH INC.
Saint Joachim’s Parish
5364 Route 3
RR #1, Vernon Bridge , PE COA 2E0
Incorporation Date: March 14, 2011

Name: SEASIDE BAKERY INC.

9 Fortune Road

Fortune, PE COA 2B0
Incorporation Date: March 29, 2011
Name: SHADOWHILL FARMS LTD.

1847 Glasgow Road

P.O. Box 121

Hunter River, PE COA 1NO
Incorporation Date: March 29, 2011

Name: ST. JAMES ROMAN CATHOLIC
PARISH (SUMMERFIELD) INC.
c/o St. Joseph’s Parish
1475 Route 13, Kelly’s Cross
RR #2, North Wiltshire, PE COA 1Y0
Incorporation Date: March 14, 2011

Name: ST.JOHN THE BAPTIST ROMAN

CATHOLIC PARISH INC.

St. John the Baptist Parish

Lady Slipper Drive North,

P.O.Box 10

Miscouche, PE COB 1T0
Incorporation Date: March 14, 2011
Name: ST. MARY’S - HOLY FAMILY

ROMAN CATHOLIC PARISH INC.

68 Broadway Street North

P.O. Box 458

Kensington, PE COB 1M0
Incorporation Date: March 14, 2011

Name: ST. PATRICK’S ROMAN
CATHOLIC PARISH
(FORT AUGUSTUS) INC.
c/o Our Lady of Assumption Parish
151 Stratford Road
Stratford, PE C1B 1H1

Incorporation Date: March 14, 2011

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Name: ST. PAUL’S ROMAN
CATHOLIC PARISH
(SUMMERSIDE) INC.
289 Winter Street
Summerside, PE CIN 1N4
Incorporation Date: March 14, 2011

Name: ST. PIUS X ROMAN

CATHOLIC PARISH INC.

St. Pius X Roman Catholic Parish

106 St. Peter’s Road

Charlottetown, PE C1A 5P2
Incorporation Date: March 14, 2011

Name: THE CHURCH OF THE MOST
HOLY REDEEMER
ROMAN CATHOLIC PARISH INC.
The Church of the Most Holy
Redeemer Parish
3 Pond Street
Charlottetown, PE C1A 2N9

Incorporation Date: March 14, 2011
15

NOTICE OF GRANTING
SUPPLEMENTARY LETTERS PATENT
Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, 5.18, 5.3

Public Notice is hereby given that under the
Companies Act supplementary letters patent
have been issued by the Minister to the
following:

Name: TERRA NOVA TRANSPORT LTD.
Purpose To increase the authorized capital.

Effective Date: March 30, 2011
15

NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
Partnership Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1, 5.52 and s.54(1)

Public Notice is hereby given that the following
Declarations have been filed under the
Partnership Act:

Name: GP CAR AND HOME

Owner: GREY POWER INSURANCE
BROKERS INC.
105 Gordon Baker Road



ROYAL GAZETTE 323

April 09, 2011
Suite 600
Toronto, ON M2H 3P8
Registration Date: March 23,2011

Name: GPAUTO ET HABITATION
Owner: GREY POWER INSURANCE
BROKERS INC.
105 Gordon Baker Road
Suite 600
Toronto, ON M2H 3P8
Registration Date: March 23, 2011

Name: CAVENDISH BEACH DAIRY BAR
Owner: 101371 P.E.I. INC.

983 Winsloe Road

RR #9

Charlottetown, PE C1E 1Z3
Registration Date: March 25, 2011

Name: CAPTAIN KIDD’S DAIRY BAR
Owner: 101371 PE.I. INC.
983 Winsloe Road

RR #9
Charlottetown, PE C1E 1Z3
Registration Date: March 25,2011

Name: GRANDMA’S KITCHEN 2011
Owner: MG PEI INC.

c/o Grandma’s Kitchen

161 St. Peter’s Road

Charlottetown, PE C1A 5P6
Registration Date: March 24, 2011

Name: ADVANCED SHUTTLE SERVICE
Owner: 100921 P.E.I. INC.

43 Jenkins Avenue

Summerside, PE CIN 1E3
Registration Date: March 28, 2011

Name: METAFORE IT SOLUTIONS

Owner: METAFORE TECHNOLOGIES INC.

9393 Louis-H. Lafontaine Boulevard
Montreal, PQ H1J 1Y8
Registration Date: March 25, 2011

Name: METAFORE VIRTUAL SUPPORT
ORGANIZATION (VS0)

Owner: METAFORE TECHNOLOGIES INC.

9393 Louis-H. Lafontaine Boulevard
Montreal, PQ H1J 1Y8
Registration Date: March 25,2011

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Name: METAFORE FINANCIAL
SERVICES

Owner: METAFORE TECHNOLOGIES INC.
9393 Louis-H. Lafontaine Boulevard
Montreal, PQ H1J 1Y8

Registration Date: March 25, 2011

Name: METAFORE

Owner: METAFORE TECHNOLOGIES INC.
9393 Louis-H. Lafontaine Boulevard
Montreal, PQ H1J 1Y8

Registration Date: March 25, 2011

Name: SHNIER

Owner: GESCO LIMITED PARTNERSHIP
50 Kenview Boulevard
Brampton, ON L6T 5S8

Registration Date: March 29, 2011

Name: SHNIER
Owner: GESCO INDUSTRIES INC.
50 Kenview Blvd.
Brampton, ON L6T 5S8
Registration Date: March 29, 2011

Name: AXIS BUSINESS SERVICES
Owner: Ruth Vasco

Civic 1856 Route 116

Victoria Road

Tryon, PE COB 1A0
Registration Date: March 31, 2011
Name: B.C. KINGSTON GUITARS
Owner: Brian C. Kingston

7520 Cavendish Road

RR#2

Hunter River , PE COA 1NO
Registration Date: March 31, 2011

Name: BIRCH GROVE FARMS
Owner: Gordon Everett Schurman
Freetown, PE COB 1MO
Owner: Garth Blair Schurman
Freetown, PE COB 1MO
Registration Date: March 25, 2011

Name: CK DESIGNS
Owner: Chad K. Marchbank

1306 Port Hill Station Road

Tyne Valley, PE COB 2C0
Registration Date: March 25, 2011



324 ROYAL GAZETTE

April 09, 2011

Name: CORO DOLCE - A SMALL
CHORUS
Owner: Carl B. Mathis
47 Emerald Drive
Charlottetown, PE C1A 2Y5
Registration Date: March 24, 2011

Name: CUSTOM CARVES
Owner: Jason DeCourcey
P.O. Box 1377
Cornwall , PE COA 1HO
Registration Date: March 29, 2011

Name: GAUDET’S ENGINE REPAIR
Owner: Rodney G. Gaudet

209 Trainor Road

Elmsdale, PE COB 1K0
Registration Date: March 30, 2011

Name: HAMMER DOWN ROOFING &
CONSTRUCTION

Owner: Nathan Batchilder
37 Glen Stewart Drive
Stratford, PE C1B 2W8

Registration Date: March 25, 2011

Name: HSBC PRIVATE INVESTMENT
MANAGEMENT
Owner: HSBC Securities (Canada) Inc.
70 York Street
Sth Floor
Toronto, ON M5J 1S9
Registration Date: March 25, 2011
Name: KIMBERLY KLEAN
Owner: Kimberly McCullough
22 Bolger Drive
Charlottetown, PE C1A 7N2
Registration Date: March 25, 2011

Name: MILL ROAD SALES
Owner: Leith Milligan

26 Mill Road

North Enmore, R R # 1

Ellerslie, PE COB 1J0
Registration Date: March 28, 2011
Name: OLIVER TWEEL PAINTING
Owner: Oliver Daniel Tweel

48 St. Claire Avenue

Charlottetown, PE C1A 2C9
Registration Date: March 30, 2011

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Name: SHORELINE TOURS
Owner: Cathy Gregory
156 Brackley Point Road
Charlottetown, PE C1A 6Y9
Registration Date: March 29, 2011

Name: SOS STAGING & ORGANIZING
SOLUTIONS

Owner: Darlene J. MacKinnon
86 Brudenell Point Road
Montague, PE COA 1R0

Registration Date: March 24, 2011

Name: SPRINGHEAD STUDIOS
Owner: 7755678 Canada Inc.

8 Conndine Crescent

Charlottetown, PE C1A 7J7
Registration Date: March 29, 2011

Name: SUNRISE IMMIGRATION AND
INVESTMENT
Owner: 7817436 Canada Inc.
137 Queen Street
Suite 303
Charlottetown, PE C1A 9N4
Registration Date: March 31, 2011

Name: VALUE VILLAGE STORES
Owner: Value Village Recycling, ULC
1200 Waterfront Centre
200 Burrard Street, P.O. Box 48600
Vancouver, BC V7X 1T2
Owner: Value Village Stores, Inc.
55 Union Street
Suite 710
Saint John, NB E2L 5B7

Registration Date: March 24, 2011
15



April 09, 2011

ROYAL GAZETTE 325

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO
DISCONTINUE

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that
AGRAWEST INVESTMENTS LIMITED,
a body corporate, duly incorporated under the
laws of the Province of Prince Edward Island,
intends to make application to continue as a
corporation under the laws of Canada as if it
had been incorporated under the laws of that
jurisdiction and to discontinue as a company
pursuant to the provisions of the Companies Act
of Prince Edward Island.

DATED this 5th day of April, 2011.

WENDY E. REID, Q.C.
Solicitor for the Applicant
Cox & Palmer
Barristers & Solicitors

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO
DISCONTINUE

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that AWI
ACQUISITION COMPANY LIMITED, a
body corporate, duly incorporated under the
laws of the Province of Prince Edward Island,
intends to make application to continue as a
corporation under the laws of Canada as if it
had been incorporated under the laws of that
jurisdiction and to discontinue as a company
pursuant to the provisions of the Companies Act
of Prince Edward Island.

DATED this 5th day of April, 2011.
WENDY E. REID, Q.C.
Solicitor for the Applicant

Cox & Palmer
Barristers & Solicitors

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

INDEX TO NEW MATTER
VOL. CXXXVII - NO. 15
April 09, 2011

APPOINTMENTS
Natural Products Marketing Act
Prince Edward Island Marketing Council

Carmichael, Michael ..........c...ccooeveennnnn. 311
ESTATE NOTICES
Administrators Notices

Stewart, John MacLeod...........c...ccovveennrnn. 300

Executor’s Notices

Bryenton, YVONNe........c.ccocevevveieieieenenne. 299
Gotell, Hugh Francis....... ....299
Matheson, Claude Speed. ....299
Meek, Ida Jean ........cccooevveviiiciiiciiececne 299
Robinson, Beulah Bell ...........c...ccceevnvene.. 299
Wilson, Doris Francis..........cccoevvveeveeeceeenne. 299
COMPANIES ACT
Change of Company Name
PEI Broadcasting Ltd..........ccccoevievinininnnne. 320

Granting Letters Patent

101456 P.E.L INC.cvcvvvciiiciiccicccce,
101457 P.E.L Inc....
101458 P.E.L InC..ocevveiiiciiciinne

Aqua-Tech Plumbing & Heating Inc. .......... 321
Canivestor Consulting P.E.L. Inc. ................. 321
MG PELINC. ..viviiiiiiieicicceeeee 321
New Island Opportunities Inc. ..................... 321
Our Lady of Assumption Roman

Catholic Parish Inc. ........cocooeviniiiinne. 321
Paroisse Notre-Dame du Mont Carmel

Roman Catholic Parish Inc.........cccceeeeeee. 321

R.H. Cooke MD Professional Corporation..322
Saint Joachim’s

Roman Catholic Parish Inc. ...322

Seaside Bakery Inc............... ...322
Shadowhill Farms Ltd.......c..cccoeviiniincnnnee 322
St. James Roman Catholic Parish
(Summerfield) Inc. .......ccooveviiineniiieane, 322
St. John the Baptist Roman Catholic Parish
INC. o 322
St. Patrick’s Roman Catholic Parish
(Fort Augustus) InC.........cccoeevinieniiciennne. 322
St. Paul’s Roman Catholic Parish
(Summerside) InC.......ccooceviveniiciiiicee 322

St. Pius X Roman Catholic Parish Inc. ........ 322
Church of the Most Holy Redeemer
Roman Catholic Parish Inc., The ............... 322



326 ROYAL GAZETTE

April 09, 2011

Granting Supplementary Letters Patent

Terra Nova Transport Ltd. ... 322
Notice of Intention to Discontinue
Agrawest Investments Limited..................... 325
AWI Acquistion Company Limited ............. 325
Notice of Intention

to Dissolve Companies ............................. 313
PARTNERSHIP ACT
Dissolutions
Advanced Shuttle Service........ocooevveirinene 321
Aqua-Tech Plumbing & Heating 2005
Birch Grove Farms.........ccccooceeieievinieniinnnn. 321
Black Horse BBQ & Grill, The.................... 320
Captain Kidd’s Dairy Bar .
G.E. Shnier Co. ....cccovvvevrreeiriincinccenn 320
Grandma’s Kitchen 2011 .......ccoccoevieiiiennnn.
Group 4 SECUTICOT ....eeueeiiiieiieiieieieieieene
Kimberley McCullough ........c.ccccvvvieueucunnce.

Metafore Financial Services . .
Metafore IT Solutions..........c.ccceeeveeveereennnn.
Metafore Virtual Support

Organization (VSO).....ccccveereerniinienne 320
Securicor Cash Services..........ccoeerereniennans 320
Telus Debit and Credit Processing Solutions

GP/Telus Solutions ..........ccccecevererieniennnnee 321

Notice of Registration

Advanced Shuttle Service...........ccocevvevennene. 323
Axis Business Services ........ccovvevveeverreennenns 323
B.C. Kingston GUItars...........c.ccccevvueueueuencnes 323
Birch Grove Farms.......... ..323
Captain Kidd’s Dairy Bar... 323
Cavendish Beach Dairy Bar.. ..323
CK DeSIgNS ..ot 323
Coro Dolce - A Small Chorus ...........cc......... 324
Custom Carves........cecveeeereeeieneeneeeienieeeens 324
GP Auto et Habitation..........cccceevvveveeunennnns 323
GP Car and Home

Grandma’s Kitchen 2011 ......ccocecevveeninnenenn 323
Gaudet’s Engine Repair ........ccccovueueececne. 324
Hammer Down Roofing & Construction.....324

HSBC Private Investment Management......324

Kimberly Klean.........c.ccocevinenincniiiienne 324
Metafore.......cceevvvceneecnnennee 323
Metafore Financial Services ... ....323
Metafore IT SOIUtioNS ....c.coveeevveeereeeriiicinene 323
Metafore Virtual Support
Organization (VSO).....ccoovevievieiieieieennne 323
Mill Road Sales.........coceverenenenieiiiciceene 324
Oliver Tweel Painting ..........cccccoevvevieiennen. 324
Shnier......cccooevveeenne ...323
Shnier ... ...323
Shoreline Tours ........ccccceeveivenencnne. ...324
SOS Staging & Organizing Solutions.......... 324
Springhead Studios ...........coceverierieiiiiinne 324
Sunrise Immigration and Investment ...324
Value Village Stores.........cccooevevverieeeceenne. 324
MISCELLANEOUS
Criminal Code of Canada, The
Royal Canadian Mounted Police
Qualified Technicians............ccooceverieienene. 312
Heritage Places Protection Act
Notice of Intention to Designate
Heritage Place
Farmers’ Bank of Rustico..........cccccveuenene 311
Barachois Inn........coccoooeeneiene. 312
Silver Bush Campbell Farm House .. 312
McLean House Inn .........ccccceeeeee ..312
Souris Town Hall ........ccoooeniiiiiiis 312

Judicature Act
Monthly Notice Interest Rates ..................... 318
Prejudgement and Postjudgement Rates......318

Student Financial Assistance Act
General Regulations
Interest Rates Applicable to Student Loans

.................................................................. 311
PROCLAMATIONS
Community Development Equity

Tax Credit ACt......oeovveeeriineiecneene 310

The ROYAL GAZETTE is issued every Saturday from the office of Michael Fagan, Queen’s Printer,
PO Box 2000, Charlottetown, PEI C1A 7N8. All copy must be received by the Tuesday preceding day of
publication. The subscription rate is $55.00 per annum, postpaid; single copies are $2.00 each, postpaid or

$1.00 each, over the counter.

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette



April 9, 2011 ROYAL GAZETTE

45

PART I

REGULATIONS

EC2011-130

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT EQUITY TAX CREDIT ACT
GENERAL REGULATIONS

(Approved by Her Honour the Lieutenant Governor in Council dated 29
March 2011.)

Pursuant to section 17 of the Community Development Equity Tax Credit
Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-13.01, Council made the following
regulations:

1. In these regulations

(@) “Act” means the Community Development Equity Tax Credit Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-13.01;

(b) “defined community” means a group of persons situated within
the Province that may be reasonably distinguished by common
geographic, economic or cultural characteristics;

(c) “eligible business entity” means a business entity
(i) thatis
(A) a company or an association, and
(B) a taxable corporation, and
(if) that meets the criteria set out in subsection 5(2) of the Act
applicable to
(A) a taxable corporation, if the business entity is a company,
or
(B) an association, if the business entity is an association;

(d) “individual” does not include a trust except a trust governed by a
registered retirement savings plan where
(i) the individual makes contributions to the trust and those
contributions, and no other funds, can reasonably be considered to
have been used by the trust to acquire or subscribe for the share,
and
(if) the annuitant under the plan is the individual or a spouse of
the individual,;

(e) “voting share” means, where that share refers to an association, a
share that would, if it were the only share owned by the member,
entitle the member to a vote in the affairs of the association.

2. For the purposes of clause 1(e) of the Act, a community economic-
development plan shall contain or make provisions for at least the
following:

Definitions

Act

defined community

eligible business
entity

individual

voting share

Community
economic-
development plan



ROYAL GAZETTE April 9, 2011

(@ a mission statement outlining the economic-development
strategy of the community economic-development business and the
defined community it intends to serve;
(b) in the case of a company,
(i) the amount of equity capital to be raised under the plan, and
(i) that the shares issued under the plan
(A) are equity shares,
(B) are of only one class without series and have never
previously been issued,
(C) will only be issued from the treasury of the corporation on
being fully paid for in cash,
(D) will, immediately following their issue, be registered in the
name of each shareholder that purchases them or in the name of
a trustee, if the shares are held by the trustee for the benefit of a
shareholder, and
(E) do not have any rights or restrictions that are prohibited by
the Act or these regulations;
(c) in the case of an association,
(i) the amount of equity capital to be raised under the plan, and
(ii) that the shares issued under the plan,
(A) are membership shares any of which would entitle the
member to vote in the affairs of the association if it were the
only share owned by the member, and
(B) do not have any rights or restrictions that may be
prohibited by the Act or these regulations;
(d) a statement that, if a share certificate is not required to be issued
to each new shareholder under the plan, an investment confirmation
will be issued to each new shareholder within 30 days of share
registration, setting out at least the following:
(i) the number of shares acquired,
(i) the price paid per share,
(iii) the total amount paid,
(iv) the procedure for obtaining the tax credit receipt pursuant to
the Act.

3. For the purposes of clause 2(1)(d) of the Act, an application shall
contain the following information:

registration, content

(a) the amount of equity to be raised by the specified issue;

(b) the proposed use of funds raised by the specified issue;

(c) a summary of the major business activities of the company or
association, including major revenue sources;

(d) alisting of the Directors of the company or association including
their names, addresses and background information.

4. For the purposes of clause 2(2)(e) of the Act, the prescribed
conditions for the registration for a community economic-development
business are that the company or association

(@) has a constitution that
(i) restricts the business of the company or association to



April 9, 2011 ROYAL GAZETTE 47

(A) operating or carrying on business that is an active business
or to evaluating and making eligible investments in one or
more active businesses based on a set of criteria defined by the
company or association,
(B) providing information to and educating investors in the
defined community as to the role of capital in business, the
value of equity investments to the defined community and the
rights and obligations of companies, associations and
shareholders,
(C) investing the capital raised, to which a tax credit pursuant
to the Act has been issued, in eligible business entities located
within the defined community,
(D) exercising ownership rights with respect to the eligible
investments made by the company or association, and
(E) providing the administrative support necessary to carry on
the business of the company or association, including
preparation of annual reports and the holding of meetings of
shareholders and the Board of Directors,
(i) describes the defined community for which the company or
association was formed, and
(iii) makes provisions for annual general meetings of the
shareholders;
(b) has a Board of Directors, elected by the shareholders at a general
meeting of the shareholders, consisting of not less than six
individuals who are residents of the defined community in which the
company or association carries on business; and
(c) is not a non-profit, charitable or non-taxable company or
association.

5. For the purposes of clause 3(e) of the Act, an association shall carry Association to be a

on business or operations in such activity or activities that magecg‘r’r’%’na“°”
(a) the association is a taxable corporation; and active business

(b) all or substantially all of the fair market value of the property of
the association is attributable to property used in an active business
or shares of a body corporate where all or substantially all of the fair
market value of the property of that body corporate is attributable to
property used in an active business.

6. (1) For purposes of clause 4(1)(f) of the Act, the Minister may revoke Revocation of a
a certificate of registration of a community economic-development feegf:'sft';‘fgrff
business where the community economic-development business
(@) has not invested

(i) at least 40 per cent of the equity capital raised in the Province

in an eligible business entity within 12 months after the closing

date of a specified issue,

(ii) at least 60 per cent of the equity capital raised in the Province

in an eligible business entity within 24 months after the closing

date of a specified issue, or



48

ROYAL GAZETTE April 9, 2011

Penalty

Total assets of an
eligible business

No duplication of
amounts included in
calculation

Appraisal surplus

Association to be a
taxable corporation

Application for tax
credit certificate

Repayment

(iii) at least 80 per cent of the equity capital raised in the

Province in an eligible business entity within 36 months after the

closing date of a specified issue;
(b) has purchased, redeemed or otherwise acquired shares issued by
itif

(i) without the prior written approval of the Minister, the cost of

the purchase, redemption or acquisition exceeds 20 per cent of the

corporation’s retained earnings, or

(if) the purchase, redemption or acquisition results in the

corporation being unable to pay its liabilities as they become due;
(c) fails to comply with the requirements of the provisions of the
Securities Act R.S.P.E.l. 1988, Cap. S-31, its regulations or its rules;
(d) fails to provide the applicable information or returns as provided
in clause 10(c) or (d).

(2) In lieu of revoking a certificate under subsection (1), the Minister
may, if a community economic-development business does not meet the
requirements of clause 1(a), assess a penalty equal to 1/6 of any shortfall
unless imposition of the penalty would result in the bankruptcy of the
community economic-development business.

7. (1) For the purposes of clause 5(2)(d) of the Act, the total assets of an
eligible business at the end of a taxation year as shown in its financial
statements, means the aggregate of the following amounts shown in those
financial statements:
(a) the amounts which are the net carrying costs of assets, other than
assets the cost of which is depreciated or amortized; and
(b) the amounts which are the undepreciated cost and unamortized
cost of those assets, the cost of which is depreciated or amortized.

(2) There shall be no duplication in calculating the amounts referred to
in subsection (1).

(3) If any portion of the appraisal surplus in respect of any assets
shown in the financial statements has been depreciated or amortized by
the corporation, the amount referred to in subsection (1) shall be the
amount of the appraisal surplus in respect of the asset, less the amount of
all depreciation or amortization taken in respect of such appraisal surplus.

8. For the purposes of clause 5(2)(g) of the Act, an association shall carry
on business or operations in such an activity or activities that the
association is a taxable corporation.

9. For the purposes of subsection 6(1) of the Act, a community
economic-development business shall make an application for a tax
credit certificate, on or before the 10th day of the month following the
month in which a share was issued, as part of a specified issue for which
the tax credit is being requested.

10. (1) For the purpose of clause 7(2)(b) of the Act,



April 9, 2011 ROYAL GAZETTE

49

(@) no repayment of the amount referred to in clause 7(2)(a) of the
Act is required where the disposition is
(i) aresult of the death of the person who held the share,
(if) to a registered retirement savings plan or a registered
retirement income fund pursuant to the Income Tax Act (Canada),
(iii) a result of the company or association that issued the share
ceasing to conduct business because of, in the opinion of the
Minister, the financial failure of the company or association, or
(iv) a result of an exchange of a share of one series in a class of
shares for a share of a different series in the same class of shares,
if each series of shares within the class meets the eligibility
requirements of the Act; and
(b) where the disposition is a result of the wind-up or dissolution of
the company or association that issued the share for reasons other
than as provided in subclause (a)(iii), repayment to the Minister shall
be in the amount that is determined by multiplying the total amount
of the tax credits received in respect of the shares by 60 minus the
number of months the shares have been held, divided by 60 months.

(2) A share acquired in accordance with subclause (1)(a)(iv) is deemed
to have been acquired on the date on which the original share that was
held before the exchange was acquired.

(3) Upon application, the Minister may waive or prorate repayment of
an amount referred to in subsection 7(2) of the Act.

11. For the purposes of section 9 of the Act, the register must contain the
name, address and registration certificate number of each company or
association registered pursuant to the Act.

12. For the purposes of section 10 of the Act, the annual return shall be
filed on a form acceptable to the Minister and contain at least the
following information:
(@) a copy of all forms and schedules required to be filed for the
purposes of the Income Tax Act (Canada), including financial
statements required by that Act;
(b) a list of all individuals who have made an investment in the
company or association, as the case may be, in the taxation year and
such list shall include the individual’s name, social insurance
number, address, amount of investment made and the date of the
investment;
(c) details of investments, including financial statements of
investees, made by a community economic-development business
sufficient to determine compliance with clause 6(1)(a); and
(d) details of any purchase, redemption or acquisition of its shares
by a community economic-development business sufficient to
determine compliance with clause 6(1)(b).

13. These regulations come into force on July 4, 2011.

Date share deemed
acquired

Waiving or
prorating repayment

Register, contents

Annual return,
format contents



50

ROYAL GAZETTE April 9, 2011

EXPLANATORY NOTES

SECTION 1 sets out the definitions for words and terms used in these
regulations.

SECTION 2 explains what details a community economic-development
plan must contain.

SECTION 3 explains what details must be included in an application for
registration as a community economic-development business.

SECTION 4 sets out the prescribed conditions for registering an
applicant as a community economic-development business.

SECTION 5 clarifies when an association is eligible for registration as a
community economic-development business.

SECTION 6 sets out the prescribed events that permit the Minister to
revoke a certificate of registration.

SECTION 7 specifies the calculation of the value of assets of an eligible
business.

SECTION 8 clarifies that associations are taxable corporations.

SECTION 9 specifies the time within which an application must be
made to the Minister for a tax-credit certificate.

SECTION 10 explains the amount of the repayment that must be made
to the Minister by a person who is not entitled to a tax credit.

SECTION 11 sets out the required contents of the register.
SECTION 12 sets out the required contents of an annual return.
SECTION 13 provides for the commencement of these regulations.

Certified a true copy,

Rory Beck
Clerk of the Executive Council




April 9, 2011 ROYAL GAZETTE 51
PART II
REGULATIONS INDEX
Original Authorizing
Chapter Order Order
Number Title Reference Amendment and Date Page
C-13.01 Community Development Equity
Tax Credit Act
General Regulations [new] EC2011-130 45-50
[eff] July 4/11 (29.03.11)



	CANADAPROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLANDIN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
	PROCLAMATION
	NATURAL PRODUCTS MARKETING ACT
	STUDENT FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE ACT
	Notice of Intention to Designate Heritage Place
	The Criminal Code of Canada
	NOTICE OF INTENTIONTO DISSOLVE COMPANIES
	MONTHLY NOTICE PURSUANT TO THEJUDICATURE ACT,
	QUARTERLY NOTICE PURSUANT TO THEJUDICATURE ACT,
	NOTICE OF CHANGEOF CORPORATE NAME
	NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
	NOTICE OF GRANTING LETTERSPATENT
	NOTICE OF GRANTINGSUPPLEMENTARY LETTERS PATENT
	NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
	NOTICE OF INTENTION TODISCONTINUE
	NOTICE OF INTENTION TODISCONTINUE
	INDEX TO NEW MATTER
	Part 2 110409.gaz.pdf
	PART IIREGULATIONS
	COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT EQUITY TAX CREDIT ACTGENERAL REGULATIONS
	PART IIREGULATIONS INDEX


